NATI ONAL rarz.zoap ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 24636

THRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber MM 24785
Paul c. carter, Referee
(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF czarM: Caimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Trackman Larry Barber for alleged "violation of
Safety Rule 18 of the Book of Safety Rules dealing wth insubordination when you
did not follow Foreman Hale's instructions to work on Saturday, February 28 and
Sunday, March 1, 19817 was Wi thout just and sufficient cause (SystemFile 37-sCL-
81-14/12-39(81-27) GJ.

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated with seniority and all other
rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.

OPINLON OF BOARD: Prior to the occurrence giving rise to the dispute herein,

A ai mant was enpl oyed by the Carrier as a trackman, assi gned
to Section 7359, headquartered at Ben H I, CGeorgia. Due to the necessity,
because of operating conditions, to repair a road crossing on Sunday, Mrch 1,
1981, Cdaimant was instructed on February 25, 1981, that it would be necessary
for himto work on Sunday, March 1, 1981. Al so, on Friday, February 27, 1981,
G aimant was instructed to work on Saturday, February 28, 1981, to assist in

unl oading crossties for the Tinbering and Surfacing gang working in that area.
Gaimant did not work on February 28 or March 1, 1981, and on March 10, 1981, he
was char ged:

*n \dnesday, February 25, 1981, Ben H Il Section
No. 7359 was notified that the road crossing at Rock Spur,
Mle Post NB 833, would have to be reworked on Sunday,
March 1, 1981, due to heavy traffic to and from asphal t
plant and rock quarry. Also, on Friday, February 27, 1981,
Ben mill Section was notified that it would be necessary
to work Saturday, February 28, 1981, to unload cross-
ties for T&S Gang.

M/ records indicate that you were instructed by Fore-
man A. G Hale to report to work Saturday, February 28,
and Sunday, March 1, 1981. You did not report to work
on Saturday, February 28, or Sunday, March 1, 1981.
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"Account your failure to report to work on Saturday,
February 28, or Sunday, March 1, 1981, and not having a
valid reason for not reporting, you were held out of service
from the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad and inforned that
you were being held out of service for violation of
Safety Rule 18 reading in part: ... insubordination .
will subject the offender to dismssal.’

This is to advise you that a hearing will be held in
the office of the Division Engineer, 1590 Marietta Boul e-
vard, N.W., at 10:00 A M on Friday, March 20, 1981, at
which tinme you will be present to answer the charge.

You will be represented by the duly accredited repre-
sentative of the enployees, and you may have present any
wi t nesses you desire who have know edge of this natter.

It wil be your responsibility, however, to arrange for
their presence. You personal record will be subject to
review in the hearing.'

The charge was issued by the Roadmaster. The investigation was conducted
as scheduled. A copy of the transcript of the investigation has been made a part
of the record. A review of the transcript shows that the investigation was conducted
in a fair and inpartial manner, and none of Claimant's substantive procedural
rights was violated.

The investigation substantiates that Caimnt was instructed by his
foreman to work on Saturday, February 28, and Sunday, March 1, 1981. d ai mant
contended that he did report on Saturday, February 28, 1981, but due to
transportation difficulties, using public transportation, he was unable to reach
the work headquarters until after the gang had departed. He contended that the
sane condition prevailed on Sunday, March 1, 1981.

Caimant's foreman testified that Caimnt understood that he was to
work on the Saturday and Sunday involved, and that Caimnt informed himthat "he
wasnot coming in, that he would bring ne a doctor's excuse." O ainmant denied
having made such a statenent to the foreman, but acknow edged that the forenan
informed himthat he would have to work on the Saturday and Sunday invol ved.

Assum ng that dainmant was dependent upon public transportation, it was
his responsibility to report for work on time on the Saturday and Sunday, which
he clearly did not do. There was substantial evidence in support of the charge
and discipline was warranted. H's actions in the present case, when considered
with his prior record, which shows one 30-day suspension for refusing to perform
work clearing the main line when instructed by his foreman, and four letters of
caution concerning absences w thout permssion, justified the Carrier in inposing
the discipline that it did.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe wWithin the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

A WARD

O ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST.,gA% clomcg —

Nancy 47, ver - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 30th day of January, 1984




